

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 13379 of 2025**

=====

TEJASKUMAR @ CHAKO KANAIYALAL PATEL
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR DEVARSH P PANDYA(12986) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
HCLS COMMITTEE(4998) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MS AKSHITA MOHNOT(12118) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY

Date : 02/12/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. This Court on 07.11.2025 had passed the following order:

“ At the request of the learned Advocate appearing for the complainant, S.O. to 14.11.2025.

It will be open for the applicant to seek an adjournment before the learned Trial Court.”

2. However, as stated by the learned advocate appearing for the petitioner, despite the observation made by this Court in the order dated 07.11.2025 that it will be open for the applicant to seek an adjournment before the concerned Trial Court, the learned Trial Court is not granting any adjournment and is imposing cost upon the petitioner for asking for an adjournment.

3. Today, learned advocate appearing for the Original Complainant once again asks for time. At her request, S.O. to 13.03.2026.

4. It will be open for the petitioner to seek an adjournment before the learned Trial Court and if such an application for an adjournment is moved by the petitioner before the learned Trial Court, the same shall be considered in accordance with law and considering the fact that the complainant has requested for time before this Court.

AHS

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)